
TOTAL . . . · l=======l······················-···············

ReceiptNo.

Check No.

Amount

FEES PAID

Amount

FEES REFUNDED

Cert. Fee

Date

Date

..Cc -/;J-10 ,15 ,.CC · .JJ '7 (c,~····-··--·

Certificate cancelled .

Notation made on record by .

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Name of stream P.JJi.Vj···}(iv.e.r.: ---·-··-······
Trib. of ·················································· County ofMa...r.:;.o.n .
Use ··········································································-·----······-·······

Quantity of water No. of acres -·-··········-···

Name of ditch ················································------····-·······

Date of priority Ma._'tl/1..J'l..'f,:L
In name of /&.,.7..... .lt_~1..{ia_ _.__·-·-··-···
. Adjudication, Vol. ·······-···········, page .

v
App. No. 208.2.7. Per. No.l.f..2/!J.g.. Cert. No. t,.76.7..

• ller4alanesfsba.C.uzii&.s±»IRLE=
·-······-·{D.Q~_o.¾-D.R.-9...1.Q-7.L....__

P7onChange in Jr.t...........•.·-·······························································

Date filed 0Y.-.~_.l2..+J.9.1[J .

Date of hearing -··-·····-··················································-···························

Place of hearing ·····-···---·---············· ·-·--··-··········-

Date of order _..'l~;J/1::...1::f_.... Vol. .<3..~ , page ~ii...
Date for application of water ..lt2:::.J.:::.@. .
Proof mailed . .

Proof received ·······-······················-·······························································

cease...%RN ?1is0a.H-.re. 4884

--
Decree-safe
Cc:n. of W/R
Per. Folder
Chaindex
Cross Ref.
I'ower CC'in

··-······································-····--················································································································································· 7··
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,..,:,......~~
~~ __ :::..._, Oregon Water Resources Department. t◄a" 725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A, 'gigsaiem.Oregon 97301- IE,5so) s6-09oo
~, www.wrd.state.or.us

Ownership Update
For Certificated Rights

Only

NO FEES ARE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT THIS FORM
NOTICE: A certificate ofwater right typically stays with the land. In order to track water right ownership, the
Department requests that this form be submitted to the Department. To update multiple rights, a separate
form is required for each right.

If you have any questions about this form, please contact your local watermaster, or call the Water Resources
Department at (503) 986-0900.

This form is not for Applications, Permits, Transfers, Groundwater Registrations, or Limited Licenses. To
notify the Department of changes in ownership to these types of authorizations, an Assignment is required.

Other:----------

Sls.l eL]
7

State:Qk zip : q 7o1 I
Phone(Home): Work: 503- 0'31./-z,:z~sl

Current Landowner Information

Name:._fess fail, •
MailingAddress: /30u9 Mc.,,kee.,
City: \AJo..)(lb Yi CN.

Property Description

County: fVltt,vlOV\ Township:_S$ Range:] section:--=2;__'{~-

Taxlot Numbers):_[_/{/Kg
Street Address ofwater right property: I 34 & :'l mlW Sek00 I 12dNf woadbwv,I /]f2_

q 7(Y1J
Water Right Information: Application: I_- '/:LY I Permit:~- llo2g'l Certificate#: 4gxq4
Are all the lands associated with this water right owned by the requester? Yes ,c No IfNo, include
amap showing the portion of the right involved.

Name of individual completing this form: Thun/J S' f..e.ss- l-6Y' Phone: So3-3/3/05

serare orrwv«nor2-Y•Dae.R-2I£
The Department does not change names on certificates. This form will~~~fiJ~ture reference
only. The Department does not provide acknowledgement that this fo~~~Ji\j<t:,U

AUG O 9 2018
last updated: June 21, 2017 Requestfor Ownership Updatefor Certificated Rights Only WR

OWRD



T. 5S. R.IW. WM.
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D.L.C.
D.L.C.
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21

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Transfer No. 4241
Transfer No. 4242

Application No. 558.93.. Permit No. 41780...
IN NAME OF

..............J:IENRY..aAGNES..P..OS.T.MA.....
Surveyed .Au.o.,...16.. 19.7-8., bJ ..J.S.Dooald•eu..

" Oct. 3 1979 C. R.Rodrtguez

RECEIVED
AUG O 9 2018

OWRD



MAR l 0 2004

I-4a4/
$-008a

WATERRIGHT OWNERSHIP UPDATE FORM

RECEIVEDSTATEOF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPT
ATTN: WATER RIGHTS
725 SUMMER STREETNE, SUITE A
SALEM OREGON 97301-1271

. ,

NOTICE TO SELLERS & BUYERS: WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

By law, all water belongs to the public [ORS 537.110]. In almost every instance, a Permit O a er f 'ertificate
from theWater Resources Department is needed before using, diverting; or storing water [ORS 537-130].
However, most domestic wells do not require water rights. A water right stays with the land: In order to keep track of
water right ownership, ORS 537.330 requires persons selling property that has aWaterRight Certificate to: l) provide
evidenceoftheWaterRight Certificate to thebuyer and 2) notify theWaterResources Department oftheWaterRight
Certificate involved with the real estate transaction. Sellers are exempted from this requirement if the water uses are
served by a water district or a city.

Water that has been used fora long time in oneplace or that involves awater structure (like a dam) that already exists
is no guarantee that there is a water right which would allow the wateruse to continue.

Ifyou have any questions about this form orwater right requirements, please contact your local watermaster or call
theWaterResources Department at 503-986-0900.

Note: Please type orprint legibly when.filling in thefollowing information. Use additionalpaper ifnecessary.

Property Seller Information:

Applicant:, ...,...---,------------....--.,....-------------irst ast
Mailing address: _

City State Oregon Zip _

Phone: ""TT" __,,...,..."T"- ,T- _

Home Work Other

Property Buyer Information:

Applicant:Robert,Martha,Thomas, Richard Fessler-KarenJager-SandraTreager-JodiAh-;.\o\o.
Fust Last

Mailing address: 11796 Monitor McKee Road NE

zi97071CityWoodburn State Oregon

Phone: (503) 634-2231EnTy-(mm,--

Property Description (attach additional pages if necessary):
County: Marion Township:5 S Range: 2 w Section:21.26

Tax lot number(s):.__3_4_0_0 _

Metes & bounds description (orattach a coov ofvour orooertv deed &tax lot map with the parcels highlighted):

Water Right Information (attach copy ofwater right permit or certificate& final proofmap ifavailable ):

Application#:_T-4241 Permit #:S[L,]3, certificate #:_ 48894
Will al] the lands associated with this water right bb owned by the buyer?esNo

Name of individual completing this form: Tom Fessler Signature: 7nrz .:J~U\
Rev. 11/6/03 Phone: (503) 634-2231 Date: 3-s-oj



After recording return to:
ROBJDlT 'l' . -PBSSLBR
11796 MONITOR-MCKRE RD. NB
WOOIDBORH I t>R. 9707l

TITLB ORDBR NO:
KEY BSCROM NO :

l8-603Sl
06-7509

REEL
1401

PAGE
378

Ulltil. a change ia requested tax statemenca
sball .be s111nt to the foll.owing address:
811MB AS ABOVE

DJOIA)l'l'YD.wD -- STAT'OTOH roa
(DIDIVIDUM. or CORPORATION)

Bmr l'OSTD. and "MaSS P0S'l'IO., Grantor,

r. ·acos RECEIVED
ROBDr I'. PUBLD and DJt:rlllL J. DBSLIIR and 'l'KOIIU R. nBSLIIR and RICHARD D.
HTSSLRRand IARENTBS. JAEGER and SANDRA L. TRAER end J0Dr Ii• .anrror.a.,
Ora:c.t..,

MAR 1 0 2004
~ fol.loving deacribed real propert.y free of encumbrances except aa
speci£ie&l.ly set forth herein:
SBB xmmrr A 'WBICB IS MJU>B A PART HBREIOP BY nns RBPBRBNCB

SUBJECT TO; as per attached EltbJ.bJ.t "B"

Tax Account. No: 43652-000 Map No:

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

The true consideration for this conveyance is /see belov
However, if the

actual. collBideration conaista of or includes other property or other va1ue
given. or promined, such other property or value was part of the/tbe
whole of the (indicate which) consider-ation. If the -grant.or is a corporation,
tl1is has been u1gn ed by authority of the .Board of Directors.

(>o Tlll:S DISTRIJIIDT-WXLL NO'l' .IILL01f us• 01' '1'D PR0P&ff"DUCRDIBD l1f TmS INB'l'Rtl!IIDr
lJI Vl:0LI/J:'XOII 01' JU>PLl:CJDILS LIJII) us• ::LAWS ARD •lmGULU'l:OJIS. BD'OU ilXCDl'lllQ OR
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRMINT, THE PERSON ACQUIRIRG HE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY
SB'.OUQ> amo: .lfn'II THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO Vlllliff
:t.PPR0VSD tJB119~ TO 1'UDliillit& .Alff J;DC;TS ON LASUITS AGAINST ARMING OR :,OUST
PRACTICES A DU:naa> DI ..0RB 30.930.

1
Dated this l3th day orUuna+ 1997.

ThiM instrumen t was acknowledged before me on wwne_M? 1997,
by HBNRY POSTMA and AGNBS Pcmn!A

My colll!lis sion expires:

+Consideration: $850,000.00, which Ls $180,000.00 for the real property described
in the firat paragraph of Exhibit "A•, and, $670,"ooo;oo for the real. .property
da&c:r ibed in the aecond paragraph of Exhib it "A hich has bean paid to an
accoodator as part of an IRC 1031 exchange



"EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A 1.00 acre tract of land beingpart of Parcel 2 at Partition Pleat No, 93-36 which
is recorded in RMI 1058 Page 387 of the Mlcrofilm Records for Marlon County,
Oregon, and also being a part ofthe property ducribed in P.-cel 2 of Rel163
Page 166 of the Microfilm Records for Marien County, Oregon . The said 1.00
acre tract is moreparticularlydescribedasfollows:

BeglMing at apoint wheretheNorth right of way line of County Road No. 544
interwctatheWest rightofway line of the Southern PacificRailroad (Oregonian
Raifl>ed, per Deeds); said point of beginning being South 10%00'00" East
1179,38 feet from a 3/4 iron rod which marks the Southeaet comer of a 66.75
acre tract as surveyed for William Komp in survey map number 6143 of tho
Marion County Survey Records; said 3/4" Iron rod which also marks the
Southeast comer or. the property described in Reel 194 Page 169 of the
Microfilm Rec:0fda for Merion County, Oregon; Thence South 8507'26 West
from said pool of beginning, along the North right ofway fine of said County
Road No. 544 a distance of50.57 feet, to an angle comer In said County Road
No. 544; Thenco South 10000'00"Ea.st, along lheWest nc;it ofway line ol said
County Road No. 544a cfslalceof 19.61 foet; Thence South.Br13'45' West a
distance 0l 157.23 feet; Thence North 1033'37" Wost a distance of74.55 feet;
Thence North 79°44'02" East a .distance of 21.15 feet; Thence North 10"33'37"
w..t ■ dllltMceDI 80:41 feet; ThenceNorth 791903' East a distance of 29.78
feet; Thence North 10%4057 West a distance of 81.23 feel; Thence North
7929'38 East a distance of 159.04 feel, to theWest right of way line of said
Southem Pacific Railroad (Oregenlan Railroad, per Deeds); Thence South
1000'O0 East along theWest right ofwayfine of-sa id Southern PacificRallroad
(Oregonian Railroad, per Deeds) a distance of 229.06 feet to the point of
beginning.

AND ALSO
PARCEL 2, OF PAR!rl!t'.ION PLM.' NO, 93-36, recorded on May 10, 1993, in
Reel 1058, Page 387, Film Records for Marion County, Oregon.
SAVE AND EXCEPT:
A1.00 acre lract of land being part of Pan:el 2ot Partition PlatNo. 93-36wich
Is recorded in Reel 1058 Page 387.of the Mlaofllm Records forfdarion County,
Oregon, and also being apartof the property described in Parcel 2 or Reel 163
Page 188 of the Microfilm Records ror"Marion County, Oregon. The-said 1.00
acre tract is more particularly described as follows:
Beginning ata pointwhere the North right of way lfne of County Road No. 544
intersects theWest right ofway line of theSouthern PacfficRailroad (Oregonian
Ralk'oad, per Deeds); said point of beginning being South 10"00'00" East
1179.36 feet from a 3/4 iron rod which marks the Southeast comer of a 66.75
acre tract as surveyed for William Komp in survey map number 8143 of the
Marion County Survey Records; -aald 314• iron rod which also marb the
Southeast comer of the property described In Rel 194 Page 169 or the
Miaofllm Recorda for Marion County, Oregon; Thonce South 85°07'28" West
from said point of.beginning, along the 'North right of way line olsaid County
Road No. 544 a distance of 50.57-feet. to an angle comer In said County Road
No. 544; Thence South 1000'00' East, along theWest right of way lineof said
County Road No. 544 a distanceof 19.61 feet; TheAoeSouth 8213'45 West a
dlstanoe of 157.23-feet; ThenceNorth 103337 West a distance of 74.55 feet,
Thanca North 7944'02' East a distance of 21.15 feet; Thence North 1033'37°
West a dlalanc:e or 80.41 feet; Thence North 79"19"03• East a diatance of 29.78
feet; Thence North 104057 West a distance of 81.23 feet; Thence North
7929'38° East a distance of 159.04 feet, to lhe We11t right of way llna of said
Southern Pacfflc Raffroad (Oregonian Railroad, per Deeds); Thence South
100000 East along theWest rightofway line of said South em Pacific Railroad
(Oregoni an Railroad, per Deeds) a distance of 229.06 feet lo lhe poinl of
begiming.

' ,

I-------



Requested By fcssler 0111412004
a ti

(•

EH2IT

l. "IM ...••••nt and tu roll• disclcrae that he prises herein deacrlbed
ruav• been -,.c1U-cally &HHSe.4 u ran U11e Lan4. ?f tht l&nd. -beco1111r11
d1..(l'&&lified. -for the apee1al &HH...nt under the :t1C.tut•, a llddlU.onal to:
ay be levied for pr.vloua )f4Alfl ln vbl-ch the fam .ue• 'UHH•nt -wu in
affect fer the land and In addition hereto a penalty may be levis& if notica
of .dbqu.alification h not ti•ly 1iven.

2. l't)IJ righn ot rl\e pubUc in and to 'that portion .of .the s-reaiHo tt.nin
d.eac:ribed lylna -vithin th~ U■f.t• of roada, ,ueeu aod highway■•

3. Hight of the public and of governmental bodies in and to thac partion of
tMi preau•• her.in de■crl.bad lying belov the hlp waeer IMlrk of Puddlnc Uvn
and die o,rne-rahip ·of the St&t-i! of Oregon in and to that portion lying belou
the hi-gh water •rk ,:hereof,

4. Any adv.rH claia bued on the u1ert:ion that ._ portion of said land
h ncv or at any title h&a N•n vithln th• boundui•• of :l'udd1ng Rlw'C' or the
auertion that any ,l>Ortion of Hid .llmd bu boeu or••Ud :by ..rti ficial maan11
or baa .-eereted to ..uch port:lona ;ao creand.

5. An eaaBMnt: <:Haeed by ln11trwaent, including the t:e:nu -and provisions
thereof,
Recorct.d: D•c..ber 31, 19>2, in-look 444, Pag• 767

Deed Records, Marion Count.y, Oregon
ln favor of: -Portland General Electdc

RECEIVED
MJ\R 1 0 '2.l1G4

WAiER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

92%
TOTAL P.003

P.02



STATE OF OREGON
MARIONCOUNTY OF

·:r·- :...· ~~re• ,,..~.::::..J!Llffil.!....a·-· =-=-::.:.:· -::...:;•=-...,....... ...,n •..a-=.a-=--a.a• -._;__ .,,_•• .._.___·_,_._-..._••_·....:·'-·-_-_-_._--_· ·-'·.~0~·-=·~-!-.,a-...·_·-----·.J..1

. I
4: !

' ...

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

for the purpose of

RECEIVED
MAR 1 0 2004

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

HENRY AND AGNES POSTMA

SEE NEXT PAGE

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which. such right
is appurtenant, is as follows:

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any·other
right ezisting for the same lands, shalt be limited to one-e1 ghtieth oj one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited
to a diversion of not to exceed 2~ acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year

a tributary of Molalla River
irrigation of 18.9 acres

of 13489 McKee School Road NE, loodburn ,State ofOregon 97071 ., has made
proof tc• the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a right .to the use of the uaters of
Pudding River

under Permit No. 16298 and that said rightto the use ofsaidwaters has been perfected In
accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from
May 7, 1945
that the amount of water to which such Tight is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially usedfor saidpurposes, and shalt not e:tceed
0.237 cubfo foot per second, if available at the original point of diversion;
SE.I;; SW-.., at projected within G. G. Townsend DLC, Section 21, T. 5 S., R. 1 W.,
.M.

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the SEH; SW, Section 21, T. 5S.,R. I., W.M.;
Diversion Point No. 1- 680 feet North and 1040 feet West from the S Corner,
Section 21

i....

,.
4
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i
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, page 4BB94

5.7 acres SE SW
6.7 acres s~ SEJ.;

Section 21

3,7 acres NW NE;
2.8 acres NE NW;

Section 28

all as projected within G. G. Townsend DLC
T. 5s., R8.1 W., W.M.

Land on which water is to be used is a part of the property more explicitly de­
scribed by the appropriator as follows: Beginning at a point on the West line
of the G. G. Townsend DLC in T. 5 s., R. 1., W.M. in Marion County, Oregon,
said point being 17.75 chains Northerly from the SW Corner of said claim; thence
East 35.21 chains to the county road; thence North along said road, 2.26 chains;
thence East along said county road, 4.00 chains to an angle in said road, thence
North along said road 5.5 chains to the NE Corner·of 1and conveyed by Minnie
Bal lweber to George Bal lweber and Bertha Ballweber, which deed is recorded in
Volume 143, page 251 of the Deed Records in and for Marion County, Oregon; thence
West along the North line of said tract of land 40.00 chains to the NW Corner
thereof; thence South along the West line of said tract, 7.75 chains to the place
of beginning, and containing thirty (30) acres of land, more or less, a11 lying
and being in Marion County, Oregon. SAVE ANO EXCEPT THEREFROM that part thereof
conveyed by Ben Singer on the 30th day of Apri1, 1936.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in point of diversion approved
by an order of the Water Resources Department entered August 20, 1979 and
supersedes certificate of water right recorded at page 16757 Volume 14 State
Record of Water Right Certificates. ·

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certifi cates, Volume 42

The right to me use of the water for the purposes aforesaid ii -restricted to tlie 'land.! or place
of use herein described. and is subject to the existing minimum flow policies
established by the Water Policy Review Board.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, afjb:cd

this date.

--------·-- ··· - ·--- .. -- - ···-·----····--·-···-·-·--·-··-···· ------·-····- --·- ...•. -~-::=i-•·
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDl:R

A1119ffc&tien N~_Pennit N..: 16298
IN NAME OF

RAY M~LAUGHLtN

.=7-;-,,
RECEIVED \

MAR 1 0 2004
JER RESOURCES DEPT \

WA SALEM, OREGON

1947-0



March 5, 2004

Oregon Water Resources Dept.
725 Summer Street NE Suite A
Salem Oregon 97301-2430

Re: ownership updates

RECEIVED
MAR 1 0 2004

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Dear Sir,

Enclosed are eleven ownership updates. Please add them to your records.
Woodburn Nursery and Azaleas intends to continue the use of the water under
the terms of the certificates.

Sincerely,

TOM FESSLER
C/O WOODBURN NURSERY AND AZALEAS
11796 MONITOR MCKEE ROAD NE
WOODBURN OR 97071

#..Ml. di..s4a,sh44kcat%2
01\&U,\, WR/s~.-Jt.ei

9-1 ya/)2 b-313 -s6ta $9-193)
h-ta2/ ks[v83 MB3/7y H-+35a

-01/ {3// 1-6Ro3



REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: ,,..~

POU
USE

Add' 1 POD

county [)ya._

, Trib of --------

Transfer No. L2LI

6. Completion Datet
7. Place of Use:

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Transfer Made
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

A11,ncat:i.on N~OJl29 .PumitN, 16298
IN !"JAME Of

RAY M~LAUGHL1N

1947-0
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RIV. MI.

AT& &Ic7 o.To0an 42T1/ FR::7 3.0/9RT:F. 09o94 r:Hy $ ITGNES pf)i
CR13. .0002a) RE:'. :4047a¢ 24] 5UR. '2. ADDRESS:/35¢q /7ckt Moo po NE

CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUNTY:a0Du, at ?)07]
1,!M . DI sT. /G w . R . TYp E ~jf' s TATus/

CANCEL YEAR--->

PRICRITY------>o .> P1 IC/1-.>
4PLICATIGS--- /2 )»79
PERMIT ISSUE-->2 24 )47%
CONSTR.STRI.--?a 2» 1a

'-' I 17J

CONSTR. CCMPL T-->,a '7/ rf- 1171
?UT -;''.:' USE----->~'??--· 1-- /'7 1'1
SVD-------/0 o /7q
rt'rye
·UN- KE----/oa )9-7q7
CER.TirIED------> tJ I r / ;q-gt?

YR.LAST USED----->

LAST TRANS.DATE--~

EXA~.FEE--------->

CYCLE STATUS----->

CC~RES.IHIT.----->

HEXT ACTION DUE-->

LAST TRANS.TYPE-->

RECORDING FEE---->
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of works d use of water to the extent intended within the provisions

of the order of the Water Resources Director approving said water

right transfer application was accomplished by le_ 3 _> 197,f.

~ . (Mail to the Water Resources

k
Department, Salem, Oregon 97310.)



RECEIVED
JUN1 2 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM. OREGON Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, J:iP..rJ..1.-:y &.s.f1.r1:.9.. 1: A.f11..~;-,;;;.~··~/J11i~•f(rt.9. • : .

or(3.9.4.gt.Kea 9zaa.LL.».....lead.ua.....o
(MaD!ni( address ) (City)

State of C!.t:.~ , ..lf?..7...t!..7.J , ..6.3..{e....,../?.t..;..fL7. , do hereby make application for change/ /zr c6ae) Pnone nume

................+11 /Jlllif,1 &t d1((fl"~$ {tJ.Pf .
(In point of diversion; place of use; use heretofore made of the water)

1. Is the water right recorded in. your name? /?.9:.Y. /11.cl.Q.Y..q,f../1.;?. .r /(I! not, give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? #.a. If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes orNo)

...................................................................................................................................... number of certificate .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? .'/.!!.!?. If so, give number
(Yes or Nol

ot per±t .L.h.a.9........... Number ot certificate../.7.4.2..........

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is .f..u../..ch.'"zz.f .t.:l>.t.t.:: .
5. What is the date of priority of your water right? ...Ca.g...2...4.$.64.5...............
6. The authorized point of diversion is located ..1./.0. ft N and /fN~C! ft. !tr/ from the 1/.-;j. ..

(N. or S.) (E. orW.)

corner of..etda..AN.... beingwithin the 2..£...$l.of Section...3./........ Tp.....2.... R.../.ll... W.M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E.·or W.J

in the county of .IJ1.t1..1:..1."a..11................. The name of the ditch used is F..t1.J:l2j2 .
NOTE: Answer question IC the application Is for change In point of diversion.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located .&.I.Ji.... ft....I:/...... and/ff...y.tl.. ft.....\,!/...... from the .N..~...
(N. orS.) CE. orW.)

corner otacha..Z... being within the..62+4 of Section ...2/........ Tp. ...5... R..A........ W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.J

in the county of ../J1..tl..e.l~L4.................... The name of the ditch to be used is bL.l?.1/J.·-.--·····························

Form 690-4 -0 1-77 SP33064-690



8. The use to which the water is applied is 4..t..t.!..f._q..6?!..ld .
(Irrigation, Mlnllll!, Power, Manufacturing, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Rane
Township E. or W. of

North or South Willamette Meridian Section List Mi- of Section NumberAcres ToBe Irrigated, I
5 s I t, 9 I 5 - 5 W L..! 5.7<1.

I 5F' I •'.i I 5ltl I/ z
I

,
/ ;VE 3 7':l )y 4 ,)

2P EA !Yltl J. 2•l l

(I!more space required, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? x./..?. ..
(U not owner, e,cpJaln your Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? .JY.tJ ..
(Yes orNol

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 and 13 i application ls for change in use or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? ·--··
(Answer Yes orNo)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMB RAN CE

II

HELD BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is .
(Irrigation, power, mining, manufncturlng, domestic supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. or W. of

North or South Willamette Meridian Section LIst !-4 of Section Number Acres ToBe Irrigated

(Ifmore space required, attach separate sheet)



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

MARION COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION)
OF HENRY & AGNES POSTMA FOR AP- )
PROVAL OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF )
DIVERSION OF WATER )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4241

On June 12, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water Resources

Director by Henry and Agnes Postma for approval of a change in point of diversion,

pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at page 16757, Volume 14, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, in the name of Ray McLaughlin, describes a right for the use of not to

exceed 0.237 cubic foot per second from Pudding River for irrigation of a certain 5.7

acres in SE; SI, 6.7 acres in Sq SE of Section 21; and 3.7 acres in NW; NE; and

2.8 acres in NE N; of Section 28, Township 5 South, Range 1 West, W.M., with a

date of priority of May 7, 1945.
Water for the said right is diverted from a point located 110 feet North and

1050 feet Jest from the North Quarter Corner of Section 28, being within the SE; Sa

of Section 21, Township 5 North, Range 1 est, W.M.

The applicants herein, owners of the lands above described, propose to change

the point of diversion therefrom, without loss of priority, to a point located 680

feet North and 1140 feet West from the North Quarter Corner of Section 28, being

within the SE; SW; of Section 21, Township 5 South, Range 1 est, W.M.

Mr. Clifton R. King, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect that

the proposed change in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing

rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in

point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights, the application

should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in point of

diversion, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point of

diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water available at the old point of

diversion under the subject right.

Volume 32, page 348



It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective when

in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and

measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which
the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and the

change in point of diversion of water made on or before October 1, 1980.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate recorded at page 16757, Volume 14,

State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled; and upon proof satisfactory

to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water

to the extent intended under the provisions of this order, a confirming certificate

of water right shall be issued to the applicants herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 20th day of August, 1979.

James E. Sexson
Director

Volume 32, page 349



#.....

ROBERT W. STRAUB

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

August 24, 1979

iienry G Agnes Post7a
13489 ciee School Road NE
\.ioodburn, Oregon 97071

RE: Files Nos. T-4241, T-4242

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Postma:

Enclosed are certified copies of the orders of the Nater
Resources Directol.' approving water riaht transfer applications ~-ro.
4241 and 4242 for d1angcs in pobt of <liversion of water from Pudding
River.

Te tine in which to accomplish completion of the works and
beneficial use of the water to tho extent intended, as authorized by
the orders, expires October 1, 1980. Furs for reporting such com­
pletion of works and use of water are enclosed :for your convenience.

You should give particular attention to the timo 1init for
carrying out the change authorized by the enclosed orders. The water
right for any portion of an authorized chango in use thcr~tofore Made
or change in place of use NOT carried out within the tiri.e !l-llowed, or
within an extension thereof, will be lost. An extension of the .time
limit can be allmied only upon a showing that diligent effo:r'C has been.
mado to con}iJlcte the actual change within the time allowed.

Sincerely,

Samuel n. Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA:1cj
cc: Clifton R. King, Watemaster
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STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION DATE:

FROM: ** Clifton R. King, latermaster

SUBJECT: WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4241_c..c:...:..::::.... _

IN THE NAME OFhenryGAgnesPostma

In my opinion the proposed change in point of diversion from Pudding River

MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY -WOULD-RESULT IN INJURY- to an existing water right.

Headgate notices HAVE HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion?lU
(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion ...

V (2) When in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary • . .

The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water

rights because--------------------------------

**
Watermast r's si<!J're or initials

01,125.1387



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are .

........k.f 1~ !1.f.f!..t:.e. c.e?./:1...Y..1.:e.tt~f-e ±.a y..e.l. f.12. r..1..~e.1.:. f!.cu.1.1...i. .

15. Construction work will be completed on or before gt:! .fJ. ll../! J;,lt.1..e .. , .lf-'.7f
16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before ....{lc./...1... ...=.....ly..7f-- ..

Remarks .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

1,...1et...a.n.a.ones kaztaa......, the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this .lli?...!.t.J... day of .Sd.!).~ , 1s.77.

,z. %a» g..e7- (Name of applicant)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .l?.X!!.. day of U.11..i!!.4:. TT··········• !9.Z.1..

[Notarial Seal] ..~..1'lf..~~iic··ro;;;,;;;.iiiiii···

M . . . c_ 9--<f'Oy conumss1on expires Q. ..<2.•...•......••.•........••..........•


